

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-1251 and consolidated cases

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING, & REFRIGERATION  
DISTRIBUTORS INTERNATIONAL, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

Petition for Review of an Action of the  
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

---

**INITIAL BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS**

---

Of Counsel:

KAREN BIANCO  
*Attorney*  
U.S. Environmental Protection  
Agency

TODD KIM  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
TSUKI HOSHIJIMA  
*Attorney*  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Environment and Natural Resources  
Division  
Environmental Defense Section  
P.O. Box 7411  
Washington, D.C. 20044  
(202) 514-3468  
tsuki.hoshijima@usdoj.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xiii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I.    The AIM Act .....	3
II.   The Framework Rule .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	19
I.    EPA’s approach to hydrofluorocarbon blends is lawful and reasonable. ....	19
A.    EPA reasonably determined that importing a blend requires expending allowances necessary to import the regulated substances within the blend. ....	19
B.    EPA’s approach to blends is not foreclosed by the AIM Act’s savings provision. ....	30
II.   Choice’s nondelegation argument is not properly before this Court and also lacks merit. ....	37
A.    Choice’s objection was not raised with reasonable specificity during the period for public comment. ....	37

B.	The AIM Act does not impermissibly delegate legislative authority to EPA.....	40
III.	The challenged compliance-related provisions are within EPA’s statutory authority and reasonable.....	48
A.	EPA established compliance-related measures designed to ensure the phasedown of hydrofluorocarbons. ....	48
B.	The AIM Act authorizes EPA to establish compliance-related measures to ensure the phasedown of hydrofluorocarbons.....	51
C.	The disposable cylinder prohibition is not arbitrary or capricious. ....	62
1.	EPA adequately explained why the prohibition combats illegal activity.....	63
2.	EPA adequately considered alternatives. ....	67
3.	EPA adequately considered the need for lead time to ramp up production of refillable cylinders.....	69
4.	EPA adequately addressed other comments.....	76
5.	EPA’s findings under the Regulatory Flexibility Act are not arbitrary or capricious.....	78
D.	The container tracking requirement is not arbitrary or capricious. ....	82
	CONCLUSION.....	87

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	41
<i>Abbas v. Foreign Pol’y Grp.</i> , 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	47
<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg’l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>Am. Power &amp; Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	40, 42
<i>Big Time Vapes, Inc. v. FDA</i> , 963 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2020).....	47
<i>Bluewater Network v. EPA</i> , 370 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Catawba Cnty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	55
<i>Cement Kiln Recycling Coal. v. EPA</i> , 255 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	79, 80
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	56
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Consumer Elecs. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 347 F.3d 291 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	52

<i>Corbett v. TSA</i> , 19 F.4th 478 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	52, 57
<i>Cnty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1462 (2020).....	26
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	62
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001).....	55
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	38
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Wheeler</i> , 955 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3
<i>FCC v. Nat’l Citizens Comm. for Broad.</i> , 436 U.S. 775 (1978).....	72
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	60
<i>Fla. Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985).....	14
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 987 F.3d 1093 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	39
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	40, 44, 45, 46, 47
<i>Helicopter Ass’n Int’l, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 722 F.3d 430 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	55

<i>Jama v. ICE</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	35
<i>Kennecott Greens Creek Min. Co. v. Mine Safety &amp; Health Admin.</i> , 476 F.3d 946 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	86
<i>Lead Indus. Ass’n Inc. v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980) .....	14, 39
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	41
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	60
<i>MD/DC/DE Broads. Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	87
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	52
<i>Melcher v. FCC</i> , 134 F.3d 1143 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	72
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’t Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	14, 25
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	41, 42, 62
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998) .....	38, 79

<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14, 86
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	41, 45
<i>Nat’l Petrochemical &amp; Refiners Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 630 F.3d 145 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	52
<i>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	41
<i>Pers. Watercraft Indus. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 48 F.3d 540 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	66
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	39
<i>Rural Cellular Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 588 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	75
<i>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Resp. &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	54
<i>Sierra Club v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 298 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	72
<i>Texas Mun. Power Agency v. EPA</i> , 89 F.3d 858 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>U.S. Cellular Corp. v. FCC</i> , 254 F.3d 78 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	78
<i>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.</i> , 509 U.S. 418 (1993).....	66
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	41, 42

<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	41
-------------------------------------------------------------	----

## Statutes

5 U.S.C. §§ 601–612.....	78
5 U.S.C. § 603 .....	78
5 U.S.C. § 604 .....	78
5 U.S.C. § 605(b).....	78
42 U.S.C. § 7413 .....	59
42 U.S.C. § 7604 .....	59
42 U.S.C. § 7607 .....	6, 13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(I).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(4)(B)(ii) .....	82
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(A).....	14, 82
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B).....	6, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(8).....	73
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(A).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9)(D) .....	73
42 U.S.C. § 7675 .....	3

42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(2).....	45
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(3).....	5, 7, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(7)(A).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 7675(b)(11).....	4, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c) .....	60
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(1) .....	4, 22, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(A) .....	4, 30
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(B) .....	4, 19
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(B)(i).....	30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7675(c)(3)(B)(ii) .....	16, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7675(d).....	35, 53, 56, 57
42 U.S.C. § 7675(d)(1)(A).....	56
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(1)(C)(i) .....	28
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2).....	4, 5
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(A).....	5, 43, 45, 58
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	19, 21, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(B).....	5, 17, 51, 53, 54, 57, 58, 59, 61
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(C).....	58, 60

42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D).....	58
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D)(i) .....	5, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(2)(D)(ii) .....	5, 43, 45
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3).....	5, 51, 53
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)(A).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(3)(B).....	42, 43
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(i) .....	6, 44
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(ii) .....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(iv) .....	6, 43, 44, 46
42 U.S.C. § 7675(e)(4)(B)(v).....	44
42 U.S.C. § 7675(h).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7675(i).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 7675(k)(1)(C).....	6, 13, 37, 53, 59

### **Code of Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 84.3 .....	22
40 C.F.R. § 84.5(b)(1).....	20, 21, 22
40 C.F.R. § 84.5(h)(1).....	11, 79
40 C.F.R. § 84.5(h)(2).....	11, 79
40 C.F.R. § 84.5(i).....	22

40 C.F.R. § 84.23 ..... 84

40 C.F.R. § 84.23(a)(1)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 84.23(a)(2)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 84.23(a)(3)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 84.23(d)..... 12

40 C.F.R. § 84.31(c)(6) ..... 22

40 C.F.R. pt. 98, subpt. OO ..... 28

40 C.F.R. § 98.416(c)(1) ..... 28

**Federal Register**

86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (May 19, 2021)..... 21, 23, 28, 70, 77

86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021)....i, 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 20,  
 ..... 21, 22, 28, 29, 33, 44, 48, 49, 50, 51, 52, 61, 63, 64, 65, 67, 68,  
 ..... 69, 70, 71, 74, 75, 77, 78, 79, 80, 82, 83, 84, 85, 87

86 Fed. Reg. 9059 (Feb. 11, 2021) ..... 28

**Rules**

Circuit Rule 28(a)(1).....i

**Other Citations**

Meriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary 386 (10th ed. 1993)..... 52
